

Index No. 85007/2022

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF RICHMOND

---

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY,  
JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS,  
ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL  
TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR,  
JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT  
HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA  
MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK  
HABIB, PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, NEW YORK  
REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New  
York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF  
NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW  
YORK, HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS,  
CARLOS VARGAS GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA  
SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL  
SALAZAR, MUHAMMAD SHAHIDUALLAH, and  
JAN EZRA UNDAG,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

---

***HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX***

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for Defendants Mayor Eric Adams  
and New York City Council  
100 Church Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Aimee Lulich  
Tel: (212) 356-2369  
Matter No. 2022-003753*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS’ OFFICEHOLDERS, POLITICAL PARTY, AND POLITICAL PARTY CHAIR LACK STANDING .....	5
POINT II	
LOCAL LAW 11 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION .....	6
POINT III	
LOCAL LAW 11 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NEW YORK STATE ELECTION LAW .....	15
POINT IV	
LOCAL LAW 11 IS NOT INVALID UNDER THE MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986).....	5
<u>Andre v. Pomeroy</u> , 35 N.Y.2d 361 (1974).....	5
<u>Matter of Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Aubertine</u> , 119 A.D.3d 1202, 1205 (3rd Dep't 2014).....	6
<u>Bareham v. City of Rochester</u> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927).....	10, 16, 18, 19
<u>Benzow v. Cooley</u> , 12 A.D.2d 162 (4th Dept. 1961), <u>aff'd</u> , 9 N.Y.2d 888 (1961).....	21
<u>Blaikie v. Power</u> , 19 A.D.2d 779 (1st Dep't 1963), <u>aff'd</u> , 13 N.Y.2d 134 (1963), <u>app. dism'd</u> , 375 U.S. 439 (1964).....	8, 11, 13
<u>Blake v. Gardino</u> , 35 A.D.2d 1022 (3d Dep't 1970), <u>aff'd</u> , 29 N.Y.2d 876(1972).....	5
<u>Burton v N.Y. State Dept. of Taxation &amp; Fin.</u> , 25 N.Y.3d 732 (2015).....	9
<u>Castine v. Zurlo</u> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 302, 313 (N.D.N.Y. 2013), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 756 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<u>Castine v. Zurlo</u> , 46 Misc. 3d 995 (Clinton Co. 2014).....	16, 17
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986).....	5
<u>City of N.Y. v. N.Y. City Board of Elections</u> , 1991 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 895 (N.Y. Co. Apr. 3, 1991), <u>aff'd</u> 1991 App. Div. LEXIS 18134 (1st Dep't Apr. 5, 1991), <u>app. den'd</u> 1991 N.Y LEXIS 6169 (1991).....	16, 17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	5
<u>Empire State Ch. of Associated Bldrs. &amp; Contrs., Inc. v. Smith</u> , 21 N.Y.3d 309 (2013).....	17
<u>Matter of Gage</u> , 141 N.Y. 112 (1894).....	11
<u>Ginsberg v. Purcell</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 272 (1980).....	10
<u>Golden v. N.Y.C. Council</u> , 305 A.D.2d 598 (2d Dep't 2003), app. den'd, 100 N.Y.2d 504 (2003).....	21
<u>Hoerger v. Spota</u> , 109 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2013), aff'd & mod., 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013).....	11, 12
<u>Hopper v. Britt</u> , 203 N.Y. 144 (1911).....	11, 12
<u>Johnson v New York</u> , 274 NY 411 (1937).....	8
<u>Mayor of the City of N.Y. v. Council of the City of N.Y.</u> , 9 N.Y.3d 23 (2007).....	21
<u>McCabe v. Voorhis</u> , 243 N.Y. 401 (1926).....	19
<u>McDonald v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.</u> , 965 N.Y.S.2d 811 (N.Y. Co. 2013), aff'd & mod., 117 A.D.3d 340 (1st Dep't 2014).....	14, 16
<u>Mehiel v. Co. Board of Legislators</u> , 175 A.D.2d 109 (2d Dep't 1991), app. den'd 78 N.Y.2d 855 (1991).....	22
<u>Molinari v. Bloomberg</u> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms</u> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	5

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>N.Y. State Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists,</u> 2 N.Y.3d 207, 211 (2004) .....	5-6
<u>Neils v. City of Yonkers,</u> 237 N.Y.S.2d 245 (Westchester Co. 1962).....	22
<u>Panio v. Sunderland,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 123 (2005).....	8
<u>People ex rel. Smith v. Pease,</u> 27 N.Y. 45 (1863).....	11
<u>Procaccino v. Bd. of Elections,</u> 73 Misc. 2d 462 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1973) .....	18
<u>Resnick v. Ulster County,</u> 44 N.Y.2d 279 (1978).....	11, 13, 19
<u>Matter of Ricket v. Mahan,</u> 97 A.D.3d 1062 (3d Dep't 2012).....	17
<u>Roth v Cuevas,</u> 158 Misc. 2d 238 (N.Y. Co. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 197 A.D.3d 369 (1st Dep't 1993), <u>aff'd for reasons stated in Sup. Ct. op.</u> 82 N.Y.2d 791 (1993) .....	9, 10, 13
<u>Rudder v. Pataki,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999).....	5-6
<u>Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Com., Inc. v. Pataki,</u> 275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep't 2000).....	6
<u>Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	5
<u>White v Cuomo,</u> 2022 NY Slip Op 01954 (2022).....	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
E.L. § 1-102 .....	16, 17, 18, 19
E.L. § 4-124 .....	17
E.L. § 4-130 .....	17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
E.L. § 7-116 .....	17
E.L. § 7-200 .....	18
E.L. § 8-100(2).....	18
E.L. § 131-a.....	18
L.L. 11 § 1.....	3
L.L. 11 § 2.....	4
L.L. 11 § 3.....	5
MHRL § 2(6) .....	17
MHRL § 10(1)(i).....	19-20
MHRL § 10(1)(ii) .....	20
MHRL § 23(2) .....	20, 22
MHRL § 23(2)(b).....	21, 22
MHRL § 23(2)(e).....	21
MHRL § 51 .....	19
NYC Charter § 1057-cc .....	3-4
NYC Charter § 1057-rr.....	4
NYC Charter Chapter 46-a .....	3, 14
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
N.Y. Const., Art. II, § 1 .....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
N.Y. Const., Art. II, § 5 .....	7
N.Y. Const., Art. IX, § 1 .....	8, 10
N.Y. Const., Art. X, § 2 .....	12
N.Y. Const., Art. IX, § 2(c) .....	13, 14
N.Y. Const., Art. IX, § 3(c) .....	10
